
CMS Manual System

Pub. 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing

Department of Health &
Human Services (DHHS)
Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS)

Transmittal 31

Date: NOVEMBER 21, 2003

CHANGE REQUEST 2877

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: Clarification for billing under the 2300 Provider Number by Renal Dialysis Facilities.

MANUALIZATION – EFFECTIVE/IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Not Applicable.

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged.

**II. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS:
(R = REVISED, N = NEW, D = DELETED)**

R/N/D	CHAPTER/SECTION/SUBSECTION/TITLE
N	8.10.9 - Dialysis Provider Number Series

***III. FUNDING:**

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:

	Business Requirements
X	Manual Instruction
	Confidential Requirements
	One-Time Notification

***Medicare contractors only**

Medicare Claims Processing Manual

Chapter 8 - Outpatient ESRD Hospital, Independent Facility, and Physician/Supplier Claims

Table of Contents

(Rev. 31, 11-21-03)

[Crosswalk to Source Material](#)

10 - General Description of ESRD Payment

10.1 - General Description of ESRD Facility Composite Rates

10.2 - Uncompleted Treatments

10.3 - No-Shows

10.4 - Deductible and Coinsurance

10.5 - Outpatient Hospital Services Which Become Inpatient Hospital Services

10.6 - Amount of Payment

10.7 - ESRD Services Not Provided Within the United States

10.8 - Transportation Services

10.9 - Dialysis Provider Number Series

20 - Definitions Related to Calculating Composite Rate

30 - Determination and Publication of Composite Rate

30.1 - Publication of Composite Rates

30.2 - Determining Individual Facility Composite Rate

30.3 - Transition Period

30.4 - Record-Keeping and Reporting Requirements Under Composite Rate System

30.5 - Facility Preparation and Intermediary Review of Cost Reports

30.6 - Issuance of Notice of Program Reimbursement

40 - Processing Requests for Composite Rate Exception

50 - In-Facility Dialysis Bill Processing Procedures

50.1 - Laboratory Services Included in the Composite Rate

50.2 - Drugs and Biologicals Included in the Composite Rate

50.3 - Required Information for In-Facility Claims Paid Under the Composite Rate

50.3.1 - Submitting Corrected Bills

50.4 - Non-Required Items on the Form CMS-1450 for ESRD Bills

50.5 - IPD in the Facility

- 50.6 - In-Facility Back-Up Dialysis
 - 50.6.1 - Payment for In-Facility Maintenance Dialysis Sessions Furnished to CAPD/CCPD Home Dialysis Patients
 - 50.6.2 - Payment for Hemodialysis Sessions
- 50.7 - Ultrafiltration
- 50.8 - Training and Retraining
- 50.9 - Coding for Adequacy of Hemodialysis
- 60 - Separately Billable ESRD Items and Services
 - 60.1 - Lab Services
 - 60.2 - Drugs Furnished in Dialysis Facilities
 - 60.2.1 - Billing Procedures for Drugs for Facilities
 - 60.2.2 - Drug Payment Amounts for Facilities
 - 60.2.3 - Use of Additional Codes by Facilities to Report Drugs
 - 60.2.4 - Intravenous Iron Therapy
 - 60.2.4.1 - Facility Billing Requirements to the Intermediary
 - 60.2.4.2 - Physician Billing Requirements to the Carrier
 - 60.3 - Blood and Blood Services Furnished in Hospital Based and Independent Dialysis Facilities
 - 60.4 - Erythropoietin (EPO)
 - 60.4.1 - EPO Facility Billing Requirements Using UB-92/Form CMS-1450
 - 60.4.2 - EPO Supplier Billing Requirements (Method II) on the Form CMS-1500
 - 60.4.2.1 - Other Information Required on the Form CMS-1500
 - 60.4.2.2 - Completion of Subsequent Form CMS-1500 Claims for EPO
 - 60.4.3 - Payment Amount
 - 60.4.3.1 - Payment in Other Settings
 - 60.4.3.2 - Hospital Outpatient Departments
 - 60.4.4 - Home Patients
 - 60.4.4.1 - Self Administered EPO Supply
 - 60.5 - Intradialytic Parenteral/Enteral Nutrition (IDPN)
 - 60.6 - Hepatitis B Vaccine Furnished to ESRD Patients
- 70 - Payment for Home Dialysis
 - 70.1 - Method Selection for Home Dialysis Payment
 - 70.1.1 - Change in Method
 - 70.2 - Prevention of Double Billing Under Method I and II
 - 70.3 - Overpayments
- 80 - Home Dialysis Method I Billing to the Intermediary

- 80.1 - Items and Services Included in the Composite Rate for Home Dialysis
- 80.2 - General Intermediary Bill Processing Procedures for Method I Home Dialysis Services
 - 80.2.1 - Required Billing Information for Method I Claims
- 80.3 - Calculating Payment for Intermittent Peritoneal Dialysis (IPD) for Method I Claims Submitted to the Intermediary
 - 80.3.1 - IPD at Home for Method I Claims Submitted to the Intermediary
- 80.4 - Calculating Payment for Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD) and Continuous Cycling Peritoneal Dialysis (CCPD) Under the Composite rate
- 90 - Method II Billing
 - 90.1 - DMERC Denials for Beneficiary Submitted Claims Under Method II
 - 90.2 - Requirements for Payment by the DMERC
 - 90.2.1 - Supplier Documentation Required
 - 90.2.2 - DMERC Letter Explaining Requirements to Method II Supplier
 - 90.3 - Amount of Payment by the DMERC
 - 90.3.1 - Billing Instructions for Method II to DMERCs
 - 90.3.2 - Home Dialysis Supplies and Equipment HCPCS Codes Used to Bill the DMERC
 - 90.3.3 - DMERC Claims Processing Instructions
 - 90.4 - Equipment and Equipment Related Services Provided to Direct Dealing Beneficiary
 - 90.5 - Method II Support Services Billed to the Intermediary by the Facility
 - 90.5.1 - Billable UB-92 Revenue Codes Under Method II
 - 90.5.1.1 - Unbillable UB-92 Revenue Codes Under Method II
- 100 - Dialysis Sessions Furnished to Patients Who are Traveling
 - 100.1 - Traveling Patients Who Are Normally In-Facility Dialysis Patients
 - 100.2 - Traveling Patients Who are Normally Home Dialysis
 - 100.3 - Physician's Services Furnished to a Dialysis Patient Away From Home or Usual Facility
- 110 - Reduction in Medicare Program Payment to Fund ESRD Networks
- 120 - Renal Transplantation and Related Services
 - 120.1 - Payment for Immunosuppressive Drugs Furnished to Transplant Patients
- 130 - Physicians and Supplier (Nonfacility) Billing for ESRD Services - General
 - 130.1 - Initial Method for Physician's Services to Maintenance Dialysis Patients
- 140 - Monthly Capitation Payment Method for Physicians' Services Furnished to Patients on Maintenance Dialysis
 - 140.1 - Services Included in Monthly Capitation Payment
 - 140.2 - Services Excluded from Monthly Capitation Payment
 - 140.3 - Data Elements Required on Claim for Monthly Capitation Payment

- 140.4 - Controlling Claims Paid Under the Monthly Capitation Payment Method
- 140.5 - Determining Monthly Capitation Payment Amount for Physician's Services to Maintenance Dialysis Patients
 - 140.5.1 - Temporary Absence Under MCP
- 150 - Physician's Self-Dialysis Training Services
- 160 - Payment for Physician's Services Furnished to Dialysis Inpatients
 - 160.1 - Determining Whether Physician Services Furnished on Day of Dialysis
 - 160.2 - Physicians' Services Furnished on Day of Dialysis
 - 160.3 - Physicians' Services Furnished on Non-Dialysis Days
 - 160.4 - Requirements for Payment
- 170 - Billing Physician Dialysis Services (codes 90935 - 90999) and Related Payment
- 180 - Noninvasive Studies for ESRD Patients - Facility and Physician Services
- 190 - Appeal Rights for Denied Claims

10.9 – Dialysis Provider Number Series

(Rev. 31, 11-21-03)

There are multiple facilities that provide dialysis services to ESRD beneficiaries. To ensure that provider data is correct facilities are required to use a Provider Number based on facility type issued by CMS.

The Provider Series Number series for Dialysis Providers are as follows:

2300-2499 Chronic Renal Dialysis Facilities (Hospital – Based)

2500-2899 Non – Hospital Renal Facilities

2900-2999 Independent Special Purpose Renal Dialysis Facility

3000-3399 Children’s Hospitals (Excluded from PPS)

3500-3699 Renal Disease Treatment Centers (Hospital Satellites)

3700-3799 Hospital Based Special Purpose Renal Dialysis Facilities

All facilities should use their appropriately assigned provider numbers on the 72x bill. In the event that a facility changes from one type to another the provider number must reflect the facility’s present provider type.

Listings of the Provider Series Numbers may be found in the “National Listing of Medicare Providers Furnishing Kidney Dialysis and Transplant Services”. Two websites provide this information: <http://cms.hhs.gov/esrd/8.asp> and <http://cms.hhs.gov/esrd/8e.pdf>.